
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 19 January 2017 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite (South side), 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 which will al
[...]
er Open Council will be located on the seventh floor. The refurbishment is expected to last 
for nine months and we expect to be back in LGH by September 2017. 
 

We appreciate your understanding and flexibility during this time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 
Councillors' Forum 
19 January 2017 

 

There will be a meeting of the Councillors' Forum at 12.30 pm on Thursday, 19 January 2017 5th 
Floor Conference Suite (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG. 
 
Please note: The Political Group meetings will be held prior to this, as follows: 
 
11.00am Conservative   5th Floor Conference Suite (South Side)  
11.00am Labour    Rooms A and B (Ground Floor) 
11.00am Independent   5th Floor Board Room (North Side) 
11.00am Liberal Democrat  Rooms D and E (Ground Floor) 
 
A sandwich lunch will be available at 1.15pm in the 5th Floor Board Room (North Side). 
 

Attendance Sheet: 
Please ensure that you sign the attendance register, which will be available in the meeting room.  It 
is the only record of your presence at the meeting. 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3334     email:     Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk  
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 

Location:  
A map showing the location of Layden House is printed on the back cover.   
 

LGA Contact:  
Eleanor Reader-Moore 
eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk, 0207 664 3383  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 



 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 41)  

Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr David Hodge CBE Surrey County Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 

Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe Westminster City Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 

Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 

  

Labour ( 40)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 



 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 

Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 

Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 

Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 

Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 

Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 

Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 

Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 

Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 

Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 

Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 

Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr John Clarke Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

  
Independent ( 11)  

Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 



 

 

Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons Cornwall Council 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 
Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 9)  
Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 

Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
Cllr Ross Henley Taunton Deane Borough Council 

Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 
Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 
Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 

Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 
Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 19 January 2017 
 
12.30 pm 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item        Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

N/A  

2.   The Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Chairman's Update 
 

3 - 4  

4.   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board - Councillor 
Richard Watts 

 

5 - 8  

b) City Regions Board - Cllr Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

9 - 10  

c) Community Wellbeing Portfolio - Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe 

 

11 - 14  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport - Councillor Ian 
Stephens 

 

15 - 18  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Martin Tett 

 

19 - 22  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
William Nunn 

 

23 - 24  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor Mark 
Hawthorne MBE 

 

25 - 26  



 

 

h) Resources Portfolio - Councillor Claire Kober 
OBE 

 

27 - 30  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 

 

31 - 32  

5.   Digest of the last meeting 
 

33 - 37  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 2 March 2017, 12.30 pm, 5th Floor 

Conference Suite, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 
 





 

Councillors’ Forum 

19 January 2017 

 

 

     

The Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government  

 
Purpose 

 
As background to the discussion. 
  
Summary 
 
The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, the Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, 
will join Councillors’ Forum for this item and will discuss issues affecting local government. 
This session provides an opportunity for councillors to raise questions for the Secretary of 
State.  
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are invited to note the presentation and raise issues from a local government 
perspective.  
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward actions identified. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position: Member Services Officer 

Phone no: 0207 664 3383 

Email: eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Councillors’ Forum 

19 January 2017 

 

 

     

The Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government  
 

1. The Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP was appointed Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government on 14 July 2016. He was elected Conservative MP for Bromsgrove 
in 2010.  

 
2. Mr Javid served as Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills from May 

2015 until July 2016. He was Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport from 
April 2014 to May 2015 and previously he was both the Economic and Financial 
Secretary to the Treasury. He was a member of the Work and Pensions Select 
Committee from June to November 2010. 

 
3. Since July 2016, the following key announcements affecting local government have 

be made. In November 2016, the Autumn Statement included plans to invest in 
building news homes, plans to invest in flood defences, and a commitment to 
devolving powers to support some local areas, although the gap in funding for adult 
social care and the Education Services Grant were not addressed. 

 
4. In December 2017, in the Local Government Finance Settlement 2017/18, the 

Government recognised the LGA's call for the urgent need to help councils tackle 
some of the immediate social care pressure by bringing forward council tax raising 
powers, although the flexibility does not fully address the £2.6 billion funding gap 
facing social care by the end of the decade. The settlement also includes a new one 
off grant for social care of £241 million in 2017/2018 that has been funded by 
reductions to the New Homes Bonus scheme. This change actually reduces total 
funding for 57 social care authorities as compared to the 2017/2018 figures published 
in the 2016/2017 settlement.  

 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

  
 

Councillors’ Forum  

19 January 2017 

 

Chairman’s Update 
 
This report covers the Chairman’s activities in the period since the last Councillors’ Forum: 
20 October 2016 – 19 January 2017. 
 
 
LGA business 
 

 UK Forum – Local Government Associations meeting 

 Cllr Ian Stephens, LGA's Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

 District Councils Network assembly 

 County Councils Network annual conference 

 Cllr Martin Tett – LGA’s Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 

 LGA annual Finance conference 

 UK Municipal Bonds Agency 

 LGA’s Labour Vice-presidents lunch 

 LGA’s Conservative Vice-presidents lunch 

 Togethersure 

 Dorset Councils meeting with the the Rt Hon Sajid Javid (Department for Communities 

and Local Government) 

 NALC conference 

 LGA’s Independent Group annual conference 

 Gillian Guy (Chief Executive) – Citizens Advice 

 Cllr Claire Kober (LGA's Resource Board) 

 Mendip Council 

 

Ministerial/Parliamentary business 

 

 The Rt Hon Lord Freud (Minister of State for Welfare Reform) – Department for Work 

and Pensions 

 Marcus Jones MP (Minister for Local Government) – Department for Communities and 

Local Government 

 Andrew Jones MP (Parliamentary under Secretary of State) – Department for 

Transport 

 The Rt Hon Sajid Javid MP (Secretary of State) – Department for Communities and 

Local Government 

 The Rt Hon Andrea Leadsom (Secretary of State) – Department for Environment, Food 

and Rural Affairs 

 
[...]
ts  
 
8. Safer and Stronger Communities Vice-Chair, Cllr Morris Bright, warned about the dangers of 

using illegal tattooists in a feature on the issue in the Sunday Mirror.  
 

National Trading Standards 
 
9. Councillor Nick Worth met with Lord Harris, Chair of National Trading Standards, for an update 

on the work of NTS in tackling regional and national consumer protection issues. 

 
Alcohol licensing event 
 
10. Councillor Joy Allen, one of the Board’s licensing champions, gave a speech at an event 

entitled ‘Alcohol licensing: responding to reform.’ Cllr Allen reiterated the messages in the 
LGA's House of Lords Select Committee review into the Licensing Act 2003, arguing that on 
balance the Act provides a solid basis for regulating alcohol, but setting out our call for a health 
objective to be added to the Act. 

 
Death, funerals and coroners conference  
 
11. On 1 December, Cllr Morris Bright, chaired the LGA’s Deaths, funerals and coroners 

conference. The programme covered a wide range of issues including funeral poverty, the 
implementation of the medical examiners service, and the future of the services, pathology and 
commercialisation. Cllr Ian Gillies, SSCB Bereavement Services Champion, provided the 
opening address and outlined the work of the LGA on these issues. The conference welcomed 
approximately 60 attendees and the feedback received so far has been positive. 

 
Public Spaces Protection Orders 
 
12. On 25 October, Cllr Anita Lower attended the launch of a report by the Kennel Club on Public 

Spaces Protection Orders controlling dogs. 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 4i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 20 October 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   What Next for Housing? 
  

 

 The Chairman opened the meeting, welcomed members and introduced 
guest speakers.   
 
Terrie Alafat, Chief Executive of the Chartered Institute for Housing, 
informed members that the Institute were convening roundtables with local 
authorities and housing associations to discuss working together to 
address the growing pressure for housing, particularly in the wake of 
increasing consumer concern with the shortage. She discussed problems 
with current housing policy, and the past focus on economic growth. She 
emphasised that a long term strategy to address the problem would be 
needed, which considered the effects of the economic downturn, 
complications resulting from a long term undersupply, and issues such as 
ageing and homelessness. The private sector would be unable to deliver 
the houses needed alone, and local government could play a role in 
addressing the problem.  
 
Hugh Ellis, Interim Chief Executive of the Town and Country Planning 
Association (TCPA), discussed planning and its function for place making, 
suggesting that it could be part of the solution to the housing crisis. He 
advised members of the new communities group the TCPA were running 
to look at delivery models and emphasised that the private sector could 
not fill the demand for housing alone. He highlighted the success of early 
new towns (such as Milton Keynes), and suggested that a new locally led 
model for towns was needed.  
 
Emma Maier, Editor of Inside Housing, highlighted gaps in development 
and suggested that local authorities could play a major role in meeting 
demand for housing. She discussed a number of issues, including the 
greenbelt, land banking, planning consent, land contamination and 
problems with infrastructure which required solutions before building could 
begin. She highlighted the problem caused by uncertainty on whether 
local government could play a role in delivering housing, and that there 
was a variance of opinion in the sector on the way forward. Clear 
leadership could address this problem.   
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

The floor was opened up for questions: 
 

 As the build out rate in some areas was only 10%, members asked 
how to achieve the remaining 90% within a limited timeframe.  
 

 Members highlighted problems with housing in unaffordable areas 
of London and the government’s focus on the free market.  
 

 Members agreed that local government would need to be involved 
in building in order to create the volume of housing needed. There 
was a discussion on how to capture uplift in land value.  
 

 It was emphasised that reliance on Registered Social Landlords 
had been problematic, since RSLs only managed stock but did not 
build. It was felt local government had a role to play in delivering 
housing, and it would be beneficial if authorities could borrow 
against existing housing stock to assist them with this.  
 

 The demands of an ageing population and the impact this would 
have on housing was discussed. Increasing pressure on hospitals 
and care homes meant that many would need to be cared for at 
home in the future. It was suggested existing housing stock should 
be adapted to provide for this. 
 

 It was emphasised that new responsibilities delegated to local 
government would need to be funded.  
 

The debate was closed. 
 
 

2   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 Members noted the Chairman’s report. 
 

 

3   LGA Boards Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Members noted the reports from the LGA Board Chairs. 
 

 

4   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 The notes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of the 
discussion.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 34

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chairman   

 
Members Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Stephens  

 
Apologies Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 
 Baroness Couttie of 

Downe 
Westminster City Council 

 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 

London 

EC1 M 5LG 

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment works take place at Local Government 
House in Smith Square.

Page 37


	Agenda
	2 The Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government
	3 Chairman's Update
	4a Children and Young People Board- Councillor Richard Watts
	4b City Regions Board - Cllr Sir Richard Leese CBE
	4c Community Wellbeing Portfolio- Councillor Izzi Seccombe
	4d Culture, Tourism and Sport- Councillor Ian Stephens
	4e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Martin Tett
	4f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor William Nunn
	4g People and Places Board - Councillor Mark Hawthorne MBE
	4h Resources Portfolio- Councillor Claire Kober OBE
	4i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Simon Blackburn
	5 Digest of the last meeting
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 19 January 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting.  
 

 

2   The Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the Rt. Hon. Sajid Javid MP, Secretary of State 
for Communicates and Local Government.  
 
Mr Javid discussed Adult Social Care and the challenge facing the public 
sector in light of the demand on care services. Although recognising that 
there was more to do in this area, he stressed that taxpayers’ money had 
to be spent carefully. Following concerns that attendance allowance would 
need to be raised through business rates, he assured the forum that this 
was no longer being considered. He praised co-operative working, 
highlighting the efficiency of councils working in partnership with their local 
health trusts. He assured members that the government would publish the 
Better Care Fund Framework in order to share best practise.       
 
He discussed the housing shortage and the forthcoming Housing White 
Paper which would set out long term reforms for building new homes. He 
stressed that local government would play a new role in the future of 
housing. On devolution, he acknowledged that different challenges in 
different areas meant not all areas would benefit from having a mayor. 
However, areas opting for an elected mayor would have a greater degree 
of powers. Whilst the government wanted to make a success of existing 
deals, it was also open to hearing from local authorities who wished to put 
forward new plans. 
 
He discussed the negotiation strategy for Brexit, highlighting that local 
government would play a part in this, and informed members that the 
Secretary of State for Exiting the European Union would begin discussions 
with local leaders on this issue shortly.  
 
Following this, the Chairman opened the floor for questions.  

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Concerns were raised on the funding gap for adult social care. 
Members asked what contingency plans the government had in the 
event of the failure of a provider. They were assured that officials 
were looking carefully at the market and were aware of the 
pressures - government had not lost sight of the need for reform 
and were considering a longer term solution.  
 

 There was a discussion on the new homes bonus and the changes 
to this despite agreement in four year finance deals. It was 
emphasised that this fund had been accounted for in budgets and 
that removing it now was damaging. Members asked if the 
government would provide transitional measures to ease this 
change. They were advised this decision had been made following 
a government decision to put more funds into adult social care at a 
time when new funds were unavailable. The decision had been 
carried out after a consultation.  
 

 A point was raised on the need to agree correct funding formulas 
before business rates reform came into effect. Members were 
assured that changes to the funding formula would be made in 
tandem with business rates reform. 
 

 The housing shortage was discussed. Members asked if the 
government was prepared to remove the cap on borrowing on 
social housing in the housing white paper. Members were assured 
that the government would consider other ways to help, but would 
not remove the cap on borrowing as there needed to be oversight 
of this since it was part of the national debt. There was a further 
discussion on councils being able to borrow to build other facilities, 
whilst being restricted when it came to housing. It was 
acknowledged that these rules were outdated, and it was important 
to reconsider them in order to ensure they reflected current 
priorities. In relation to developers, it was recognised that there 
needed to be a greater diversity of housing providers (more small 
to medium firms).   
 

 Members asked whether the government would be supporting the 
work of the prevent agenda. They were assured that the Casey 
Review would be taken seriously in considering the role councils 
played in safeguarding across the country.  
 

 It was highlighted that around 50% of school leavers were accruing 
extensive debts at university, leaving them struggling to buy a 
home later in life. Members asked what the government was doing 
to support these young people. They were assured that the 
government was assisting young people through a range of 
measures, including through starter home schemes. However, it 
was emphasised that increasing the overall supply of housing 
would be a significant solution, as this would address the house 
price inflation, making homes more affordable.   
 

 Concerns were raised around the future of devolution deals which 
had not been agreed or which had collapsed. Members were 
advised that although the government would prioritise existing 



 

 

 
 

 

deals, it was open to discuss deals in areas where there was 
consensus to take things forward. 
 

 
Members thanked the Secretary of State and the discussion was drawn to 
a close.   
 

3   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 Members noted the Chairman’s Update.  
 

 

4   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Members noted the Board and Portfolio Chairs/Chairmans’ Reports. 
 

 

5   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the notes of the last meeting as an accurate summary of 
the discussion.  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

   
 

Members Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Mike Eathorne-

Gibbons 
Cornwall Council 

 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 
 


